SUDAN UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY
COLLEGE OF POST GRADUATE STUDIES

DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION OF
LASER AND VIDEO
TRACKING SYSTEM

A thesis presented for the degree of doctor of
philosophy in laser physics

By: ABDELMONEIM MOHAMMED
AWADELGIED

2003



PUCH | JUVC SN N 1] oy
Jio yo, Vg wlgloadl ,gi alll))
Cl.uaa." cl.ma lg.._q IS.uu.oS 0 )9gJs
SoS lglS asls I asls o
aigisj aS o 6 ,2ub Yo 2994 S,
lgir) SIS an £V &xSyuis y
Sluu J-° oJ_g.J a.Ul SA@r H9gs
alllg 4ol JLVI Ul w yuoug
((oade Eounin JSS
oslas]l alll $rm0
s9idl 6,9 (o (35) aVI



€

Jjadd] Blass] g 2035 B gloie ¢ ling s Ul coaial
| jorolS 8lcs) gag ) dd) 8] Bl g I3 1S Ledlal sl ay
(Baed

50 gk50d | s ) jaddl ol ) o (s ) judl] gl e glaie o gSi3
803) gall 85154 8,59 ,380Y 19 8,5,5(8,0)] 8 glaiad] 83 junn]]
vogladl zae 8,09 58]V

5 1) cnde, T oo del Bagsndl eljal e eja S Biaps o3
38 5a) @3 ey Bagd) I (s gl D1 e 83 )50

) Ledygad @3y (s paaadl o jad] Bl gy 8y 5ad)) 8 )LV
Bad) 9ol 8,515 Blossl g Ba0d ) 8 )5

Sl ol @aainaly ebsgll Baglio) | o lSl) cnosasn]
e lbay ‘—.’l‘“’éﬁ 8apJ] SS}A g;é rSASJJ &Q}-MJ’

Lol G )a ¥ cnlegloed] e 5aogliioll 632 chljpos (po
Jray 1329 |jaalSIl g 5l 82l 8hs) gy 23350 (os gond
)] ciesain] J3S L ndaa gl ae oeladl) sdle 83 5
rl;’;ﬁ_w' Oy YasToa za )= @25511 Jaay 1324 ADC )54
sle 8 )28 JI @ase Sonaliuoll é:.ob_)ﬂ Baalg 8}_1"3

ii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I am extremely grateful to my supervisors Professor Hajim, Dr.
Kais A. Al-Naimee, Dr. Hussein A. Jawad, Mrs. Sheelan K. T and to the
ILOG members for accepting to acts as supervisors, encouragement,
fruitful suggestions, generous support through out the work.

I am indebted most of all to Dr. Nafii A. for his support,

encouragement and arrangements of the thesis.

In preparing this work I have been assisted by and received from
numerous individuals and institutions. I would like to detail and
acknowledge:

I am under substantial intellectual debt to my colleague Mr.
Abdel razig M. A/Bagi for his fruitful, greatly improved the quality of
the designing the mechanical parts of the system.

There are many persons who sacrificed much to make, even in the
most difficult circumstances, which the institutional co-operation work.
I so much respect those efforts from Major general Abdel Rahman
Sirelkhatem, Mr. Kasim Elhiti, Mrs. Wafa, Ms. Sara, Mr. Abbas, Mr.
Mubark, Mr. Babikir, Mr. Ahmmed, Mr. Eissa, Mr. Tahir, Mr.

Kasimelsaeed, Mrs. Hadia, Ms. Nimat and Abdelazeem.

iv



My thanks to all Laser Institute employees, my colleagues,
Colonel engineer Tigani, Mr. Abdella Salih, Mr. Mutamn and all my
friends.

I acknowledge gratefully the assistance given to me by Karary
Academy of Technology.

Finally I would like specially to express my warm gratitude to my,
mother, wife and children, for a wonderful understanding during this

work.



DEDICATION

I dedicate this thesis to my mother, my wife and
children, my sisters, brothers to souls of my father,
and my brother Ali. Also to my relatives and

colleagues friends and to Mohamed Brakat.

shal

‘ on of JI

£

- o TP PR ilg>1
c..-n—"i 99 = .'i Zoo I

- ilsxoly o Mo ol .onlc

O [ JUIRVEVIRPEY BN | PR il ysls

vi



No.

1-1
1-2
1-3
1-4

2-1
2-2
2-2-1
2-2-2
2-2-3
2-3
2-4
2-4-1
2-4-2
2-4-2-1
2-4-3
2-4-3-1
2-4-3-2
2-4-3-3
2-4-4

CONTENTS

Title
Acknowledgement

Dedication
Contents
Abstract

List of tables

List of figures

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION
History of tracking
The aim of the work
Literature review

Presentation of the thesis
CHAPTER TWO

BASIC CONCEPTS AND THEORETICAL

CONSIDERATIONS
Introduction
Tracking system classification
Active trackers
Semi active trackers
Passive tracking
Tracking basic parameters
Tracking Techniques
Reticle tracking
Radar tracking
Radar Tracking Principle
Laser tracking
Quadrant Photodiodes
Silicon Position Sensors
Another laser tracking system
Television tracking

vii

Page

111
v
viii
1X

’—\
o @YW NR

12
14
14
15
16
16
20
20
25
29
32
33
34
35
36



2-5
2-5-1
2-5-2
2-5-3
2-5-4
2-5-4-1
2-5-4-2
2-5-4-3
2-6

2-7-1
2-8

2-8-1
2-8-2

3-1

3-2-1
3-2-2
3-2-2-1
3-2-2-2
3-2-2-3
3-2-3
3-2-4
3-2-4-1
3-2-4-2

3-2-4-3

3-4
3-4-1
3-4-2
3-4-3

4-1
4-2
4-2-1

Pulsed laser tracking.

Quadratic detector

Field of view

Determination of tracking region

The optical system

The reflective system

The refractive system

The catadiopetric system

The electro-optical system

Video tracking technique

Centroid tracking

Transmission of infrared radiation

The atmospheric absorption

The atmospheric scattering

CHAPTER THREE

EXPERIMENTAL WORK

Introduction

The hardware part

The optical receiver unit

The optoelectronic unit

Description of quadratic detector

The detector parameters

Measurements of the field of view of Detection’s unit

The mechanical unit

The electronic unit

The amplifier circuit

The Digitizing Circuit (Analog to Digital (A/D)
Converter)

The Interface Circuit

The software part

Video tracking technique

Charge coupled device sensor

The video signal

The video tracking software

CHAPTER FOUR
RESLUTS AND DISCUSSION

Introduction
Detector parameters calculations
The spectral response

viil

49
51
53
53
59
60
64
65
65
66
66
74
75
77

80
80
80

81

81
83
87
89
92
92
94

96
98
102
102
103
106

109
109
109



4-2-2
4-2-3
4-2-4
4-2-5
4-3

4-3-1

4-5
4-5-1
4-5-2
4-5-3
4-6
4-7
4-8

4-10

Measurement of the Noise Current

NEP, D, D*’s Calculation:

Measurement of the field of view_

The Quantum efficiency

Calculation of the atmospheric transmission
Presentation of laser beam’s behavior
Results of the computer software in video tracking
Results of TV tracking

Field of view of the camera

Centroid tracking

The moving object tracking

The tracking resolution

Conclusion

Suggested work

References

Appendix

ix

111
112
113
114
114
114
120
125
125
125
126
130
131
131
132
135



ABSTRACT

The system that has been designed and constructed combined of laser
tracking system and video tracking system. The laser tracking system
consists of laser source, optomechanical housing, electro-optic unit and
interfacing unit. The laser beam was transmitted to a moving target and
received by the optical receiver. The heart of the optical receiver is the
quadratic detector, which is received the returned beam and converted to
electrical signal and then to digital signal through an ADC and that shown as
image of the target on the monitor.

In video tracking the CCD camera has been used, and the moving
target detected. The performance of the system is evaluated by conducting
several tests on computer and camera generated scenes for different target
and background conditions.

The software used to determine the error function in the target
position is a visual basic program.

There are many advantages of this system:

First, the system combined of laser tracking and video tracking; this gives
cooperative performance with high efficiency. Second, the system used four
ADC rather than one ADC with multiplexer so the system is fast. Third, The
software program has the ability to process directly with the PC. RAM
without returning to the drivers of the video card. This point is very
important because the principle of the real time may be approached. Four,
The calculation of the attenuation is analytical, rather than empirical in the

other systems. Finally, the Cassegranian optomechanical housing has been



used in this system is better than Newtonian, Gregorian and Herschelian

optomechanical housing.

LIST OF TABLES
No. Title Page
Table (2-1) The atmospheric gases and their influence upon the 75
optical radiation
Table (2-2) Spectral transmittance of water vapor for horizontal path 76
at sea level
Tat8ea(Bebnversion command 99
Table (3-2) Stop conversion command 100
Table (4-1)  The value of the parameters for As-30L and the designed 1()9
systems
Table (4-2) Value of the received power with the range 118

Xi



No.
Fig. (2-1)

Fig. (2-2)
Fig. (2-3)
Fig. (2-4)
Fig. (2-5)
Fig. (2-6)
Fig. (2-7)
Fig. (2-8)
Fig. (2-9)
Fig. (2-10)

Fig. (2-11)
Fig. (2-12)
Fig. (2-13)
Fig. (2-14)
Fig. (2-15)
Fig. (2-16)
Fig. (2-17)

Fig. (2-18)
Fig. (2-19)
Fig. (2-20)

Fig. (2-21)
Fig. (2-22)

LIST OF FIGURES

Title

The three reasons showing the failure of the unguided

weapons.
Closed loop system.

Active tracking

Semi active tracking.

Passive tracking.

Elevation angle

Azimuth angle.

Angle tracking receiver

Space filtering by a rotating reticle.

Plot of maximum unambiguous range as a function of the

pulse repletion frequency.
The principle of tracking by using the radar system.

The quadrant detector tracking.

Quadrant detector segments.

Silicon position sensors

A real time TV tracking system.

The principle of edge detection.

Arrangement for obtaining the correlation of the f (x, y)
and g (x,y) at a given point.

Optics and detection system.

Quadrant photodiode construction.

Comparative outputs for a pulsed image falling in

different position on the detector.
Simple geometry of detector’s elements.

The field of view for the error signals.

xii

50
51
52

53
56



Fig. (2-23a)

Fig. (2-23b)
Fig.(2-24)
Fig. (2-25)
Fig. (2-26)
Fig. (2-27)
Fig. (2-28)
Fig. (2-29)
Fig. (2-30)
Fig. (2-31)
Fig. (2-32)
Fig. (3-1)
Fig. (3-2)
Fig. (3-3)
Fig. (3-4)
Fig. (3-5)

Fig. (3-6)
Fig. (3-7)
Fig. (3-8)
Fig. (3-9)
Fig. (3-10)

Fig. (3-11)
Fig. (3-12)
Fig. (3-13)
Fig. (3-14)
Fig. (3-15)
Fig. (4-1)
Fig. (4-2)

Determination of tracking region relative to the sensitive

area of the detector.
Determination of 1.

Newtonian mode.

Cassegranian mode.

Gregorian mode.

Herschelian mode.

The optical part of X-29L.

Refractive system.

Catadiopetric system.

The centroid-tracking block diagram.

Target and background.

The designed optical unit.

Detector’s configuration.

Measurement of the field of view.

The external view for the mechanical unit.

The cross section of the mechanical unit which contains
the optical and opto-electronic units.

The mechanical head layout.

The amplifier circuit.

The digitizing circuit.

The interfacing circuit.

The block diagram for the digitizing and interfacing

circuit.
The detection part of the CCD camera.

The sampling process.

Video signal in object separation.

The tracking zone.

The flow chart of the used program.

The spectral response for the quadrant detector.
Divergence of the laser beam with the range.

xiil

57

57
59
60
60
61
63
63
64
67
67
80
81
87

89
89

90
92
94
96
98

102
104
104
106
107
110
114



Fig
Fig

Fig
Fig
Fig

Fig
Fig
Fig
Fig

. (4-3)
. (4-4)

. (4-5)
. (4-6)
. (4-7)

. (4-8)

. (4-9)
. (4-10)
. (4-11)

The main menu of the program.

The relation between the received power and the range.

The relation between the visibility and the range.
The output of the computer when there is no error.

The digital signal when the spot is centered on the

detector surface.
The output of the computer when the target is moved.

The digital signal when the target is moved.
The object tracking by using the software.
Example of the filtering software.

Xiv

116
117

118
120
121

122
123
127
128



XV



	DEDICATION
	CONTENTS
	Title
	Page
	Acknowledgement
	Dedication
	Contents
	Abstract
	List of tables
	List of figures

	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	History of tracking
	The aim of the work
	Literature review

	Presentation of the thesis
	Introduction
	Tracking system classification
	Passive tracking
	Tracking basic parameters



	Reticle tracking
	Radar tracking
	Laser tracking
	Silicon Position Sensors
	Another laser tracking system

	Television tracking



	Pulsed laser tracking.
	Quadratic detector
	Field of view
	Determination of tracking region
	The optical system
	The reflective system
	The refractive system
	The catadiopetric system
	The electro-optical system
	Video tracking technique
	Centroid tracking
	Transmission of infrared radiation
	The atmospheric absorption
	The atmospheric scattering
	CHAPTER THREE
	EXPERIMENTAL WORK
	Introduction
	The hardware part
	The optical receiver unit
	The optoelectronic unit
	Description of quadratic detector
	The detector parameters
	Measurements of the field of view of Detection’s unit
	The mechanical unit
	The electronic unit
	The amplifier circuit
	The Digitizing Circuit (Analog to Digital (A/D) Converter)
	The Interface Circuit
	The software part
	Video tracking technique
	Charge coupled device sensor
	The video signal
	The video tracking software
	CHAPTER FOUR
	Introduction
	Detector parameters calculations
	The spectral response
	Measurement of the Noise Current
	NEP, D, D٭’s Calculation:
	Measurement of the field of view
	The Quantum efficiency
	Calculation of the atmospheric transmission
	Presentation of laser beam’s behavior
	Results of the computer software in video tracking
	Results of TV tracking
	Field of view of the camera
	Centroid tracking
	The moving object tracking
	The tracking resolution
	Conclusion
	Suggested work
	References
	Appendix
	Table (2-2)


	Spectral transmittance of water vapor for horizontal path at sea level
	Table (3-1)

	Start conversion command
	Table (4-2)

	Value of the received power with the range
	Fig. (2-19)

	Comparative outputs for a pulsed image falling in different position on the detector.
	Fig. (2-23a)

	Determination of tracking region relative to the sensitive area of the detector.
	Fig. (2-23b)

	Determination of ropt.
	Fig. (2-25)
	Fig. (2-26)
	Fig. (2-31)
	Fig. (2-32)
	Fig. (3-1)
	Fig. (3-5)
	Fig. (3-10)
	Fig. (3-11)
	Fig. (3-12)
	Fig. (3-13)
	Fig. (3-14)
	Fig. (3-15)

	The flow chart of the used program.
	The main menu of the program.


