SUDAN UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY COLLEGE OF POST GRADUATE STUDIES

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF LASER AND VIDEO TRACKING SYSTEM

A thesis presented for the degree of doctor of philosophy in laser physics

By: ABDELMONEIM MOHAMMED AWADELGIED

2003

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم ((الله نور السماوات والأرض مثل نوره كمشكاة فيها مصباح المصباح في زجاجة الزجاجة كأنها كوكب دري يوقد من شجرة مباركة زيتونة لا شرقية ولاغربية يكاد زيتها يضيئ ولو لم تمسسه نار نور على نور يهدي الله لنوره من يشاء ويضرب الله الأمثال للناس والله بكل شيئ عليم)) صدق الله العظيم الأية (35) من سورة النور

الخلاصة

اختصت الأطروحه بتصميم وبناء منظومة تتبع بواسطة الليزر ودراسة أدائها وكان ذلك بواسطة أشعة الليزر وبواسطة كاميرا رقمية.

تتكون منظومة التتبع الليزري من الرأس الليزري، المنظومة البصرية، المنظومة الميكانيكية والالكترونية ودائرة الموائمة الالكترونية مع الحاسوب.

تم تهيئة كل جزء من أجزاء المنظومة أعلاه، أرسلت اشارة ليزردة من الرأس الليزري الى الهدف ومن ثم است قبلت الاشارة الليزردة بواسطة الجزء البصري وتم تحودلها الى الشارة رقمية بواسطة دائرة الموائمة.

أستخدمت الكاميرا لمتابعة الهدف، واستخدم برنامج البسيك السريع للتحكم في حركة الهدف وحساب الاخطاء.

من مميزات هذه المنظومة علي المنظومات الاخرى أنها تجمع بين التتبع بواسطة أشعة الليزر والكاميرا وهذا يجعل د قة عالية للتعاون بين الوحدتين. كذلك أستخدمت اربع دوائر ADC وهذا يجعل التتبع سريع جداً بدلاً من استخدام دائرة واحدة. البرامج المستخدمة عندها القدرة على التعامل السريع مع الذاكرة.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I am extremely grateful to my supervisors Professor Hajim, Dr. Kais A. Al-Naimee, Dr. Hussein A. Jawad, Mrs. Sheelan K. T and to the ILOG members for accepting to acts as supervisors, encouragement, fruitful suggestions, generous support through out the work.

I am indebted most of all to Dr. Nafii A. for his support, encouragement and arrangements of the thesis.

In preparing this work I have been assisted by and received from numerous individuals and institutions. I would like to detail and acknowledge:

I am under substantial intellectual debt to my colleague Mr. Abdel razig M. A/Bagi for his fruitful, greatly improved the quality of the designing the mechanical parts of the system.

There are many persons who sacrificed much to make, even in the most difficult circumstances, which the institutional co-operation work. I so much respect those efforts from Major general Abdel Rahman Sirelkhatem, Mr. Kasim Elhiti, Mrs. Wafa, Ms. Sara, Mr. Abbas, Mr. Mubark, Mr. Babikir, Mr. Ahmmed, Mr. Eissa, Mr. Tahir, Mr. Kasimelsaeed, Mrs. Hadia, Ms. Nimat and Abdelazeem.

My thanks to all Laser Institute employees, my colleagues, Colonel engineer Tigani, Mr. Abdella Salih, Mr. Mutamn and all my friends.

I acknowledge gratefully the assistance given to me by Karary Academy of Technology.

Finally I would like specially to express my warm gratitude to my, mother, wife and children, for a wonderful understanding during this work.

DEDICATION

I dedicate this thesis to my mother, my wife and children, my sisters, brothers to souls of my father, and my brother Ali. Also to my relatives and colleagues friends and to Mohamed Brakat.

إهداء

CONTENTS

No.	Title	Page
	Acknowledgement	i
	Dedication	iii
	Contents	iv
	Abstract	viii
	List of tables	
		ix
	List of figures	X
	CHAPTER ONE	1
	INTRODUCTION	
1-1	History of tracking	1
1-2	The aim of the work	2
1-3	Literature review	3
1-4	Presentation of the thesis	10
	CHAPTER TWO	
	BASIC CONCEPTS AND THEORETICAL	
D 4	CONSIDERATIONS	4.0
2-1	Introduction	12
2-2	Tracking system classification	14
2-2-1	Active trackers	14
2-2-2	Semi active trackers	15 16
2-2-3 2-3	Passive tracking Tracking basis parameters	16 16
2-3	Tracking basic parameters Tracking Techniques	20
2-4-1	Reticle tracking	20
2-4-2	Radar tracking	25
2-4-2-1	Radar Tracking Principle	29
2-4-3	Laser tracking	32
2-4-3-1	Quadrant Photodiodes	33
2-4-3-2	Silicon Position Sensors	34
2-4-3-3	Another laser tracking system	35
2-4-4	Television tracking	36

2-5	Pulsed laser tracking.	49
2-5-1	Quadratic detector	51
2-5-2	Field of view	53
2-5-3	Determination of tracking region	53
2-5-4	The optical system	59
2-5-4-1	The reflective system	60
2-5-4-2	The refractive system	64
2-5-4-3	The catadiopetric system	65
2-6	The electro-optical system	65
2-7	Video tracking technique	66
2-7-1	Centroid tracking	66
2-8	Transmission of infrared radiation	74
2-8-1	The atmospheric absorption	75
2-8-2	The atmospheric scattering	77
	CHAPTER THREE	
	EXPERIMENTAL WORK	
3-1	Introduction	80
3-2	The hardware part	80
3-2-1	The optical receiver unit	80
3-2-2	The optoelectronic unit	81
3-2-2-1	Description of quadratic detector	81
3-2-2-2	The detector parameters	83
3-2-2-3	Measurements of the field of view of Detection's unit	87
3-2-3	The mechanical unit	89
3-2-4	The electronic unit	92
3-2-4-1	The amplifier circuit	92
3-2-4-2	The Digitizing Circuit (Analog to Digital (A/D)	94
	Converter)	
3-2-4-3	The Interface Circuit	96
3-3	The software part	98
3-4	Video tracking technique	102
3-4-1	Charge coupled device sensor	102
3-4-2	The video signal	103
3-4-3	The video tracking software	106
	CHAPTER FOUR	
	RESLUTS AND DISCUSSION	
4-1	Introduction	109
4-2	Detector parameters calculations	109
4-2-1	The spectral response	109

4-2-2	Measurement of the Noise Current	111
4-2-3	NEP, D, D*'s Calculation:	112
4-2-4	Measurement of the field of view_	113
4-2-5	The Quantum efficiency	114
4-3	Calculation of the atmospheric transmission	114
4-3-1	Presentation of laser beam's behavior	114
4-4	Results of the computer software in video tracking	120
4-5	Results of TV tracking	125
4-5-1	Field of view of the camera	125
4-5-2	Centroid tracking	125
4-5-3	The moving object tracking	126
4-6	The tracking resolution	130
4-7	Conclusion	131
4-8	Suggested work	131
4-9	References	132
4-10	Appendix	135

ABSTRACT

The system that has been designed and constructed combined of laser tracking system and video tracking system. The laser tracking system consists of laser source, optomechanical housing, electro-optic unit and interfacing unit. The laser beam was transmitted to a moving target and received by the optical receiver. The heart of the optical receiver is the quadratic detector, which is received the returned beam and converted to electrical signal and then to digital signal through an ADC and that shown as image of the target on the monitor.

In video tracking the CCD camera has been used, and the moving target detected. The performance of the system is evaluated by conducting several tests on computer and camera generated scenes for different target and background conditions.

The software used to determine the error function in the target position is a visual basic program.

There are many advantages of this system:

First, the system combined of laser tracking and video tracking; this gives cooperative performance with high efficiency. Second, the system used four ADC rather than one ADC with multiplexer so the system is fast. Third, The software program has the ability to process directly with the PC. RAM without returning to the drivers of the video card. This point is very important because the principle of the real time may be approached. Four, The calculation of the attenuation is analytical, rather than empirical in the other systems. Finally, the Cassegranian optomechanical housing has been

used in this system is better than Newtonian, Gregorian and Herschelian optomechanical housing.

LIST OF TABLES

No.	Title	Page
Table (2-1)	The atmospheric gases and their influence upon the optical radiation	75
Table (2-2)	Spectral transmittance of water vapor for horizontal path at sea level	76
Tab St ea(*B€b)nve	rsion command	99
Table (3-2)	Stop conversion command	100
Table (4-1)	The value of the parameters for As-30L and the designed systems	109
Table (4-2)	Value of the received power with the range	118

LIST OF FIGURES

No.	Title	Page
Fig. (2-1)	The three reasons showing the failure of the unguided	4
	weapons.	
Fig. (2-2)	Closed loop system.	5
Fig. (2-3)	Active tracking	6
Fig. (2-4)	Semi active tracking.	6
Fig. (2-5)	Passive tracking.	7
Fig. (2-6)	Elevation angle	8
Fig. (2-7)	Azimuth angle.	8
Fig. (2-8)	Angle tracking receiver	10
Fig. (2-9)	Space filtering by a rotating reticle.	15
Fig. (2-10)	Plot of maximum unambiguous range as a function of the pulse repletion frequency.	20
Fig. (2-11)	The principle of tracking by using the radar system.	21
Fig. (2-12)	The quadrant detector tracking.	24
Fig. (2-13)	Quadrant detector segments.	25
Fig. (2-14)	Silicon position sensors	26
Fig. (2-15)	A real time TV tracking system.	28
Fig. (2-16)	The principle of edge detection.	32
Fig. (2-17)	Arrangement for obtaining the correlation of the $f(x, y)$	39
	and g (x,y) at a given point.	
Fig. (2-18)	Optics and detection system.	50
Fig. (2-19)	Quadrant photodiode construction.	51
Fig. (2-20)	Comparative outputs for a pulsed image falling in	52
	different position on the detector.	
Fig. (2-21)	Simple geometry of detector's elements.	53
Fig. (2-22)	The field of view for the error signals.	56

Fig. (2-23a)	Determination of tracking region relative to the sensitive	57
E: (2.221)	area of the detector.	
Fig. (2-23b)	Determination of r _{opt.}	57
Fig.(2-24)	Newtonian mode.	59
Fig. (2-25)	Cassegranian mode.	60
Fig. (2-26)	Gregorian mode.	60
Fig. (2-27)	Herschelian mode.	61
Fig. (2-28)	The optical part of X-29L.	63
Fig. (2-29)	Refractive system.	63
Fig. (2-30)	Catadiopetric system.	64
Fig. (2-31)	The centroid-tracking block diagram.	67
Fig. (2-32)	Target and background.	67
Fig. (3-1)	The designed optical unit.	80
Fig. (3-2)	Detector's configuration.	81
Fig. (3-3)	Measurement of the field of view.	87
Fig. (3-4)	The external view for the mechanical unit.	89
Fig. (3-5)	The cross section of the mechanical unit which contains	89
	the optical and opto-electronic units.	
Fig. (3-6)	The mechanical head layout.	90
Fig. (3-7)	The amplifier circuit.	92
Fig. (3-8)	The digitizing circuit.	94
Fig. (3-9)	The interfacing circuit.	96
Fig. (3-10)	The block diagram for the digitizing and interfacing	98
	circuit.	
Fig. (3-11)	The detection part of the CCD camera.	102
Fig. (3-12)	The sampling process.	104
Fig. (3-13)	Video signal in object separation.	104
Fig. (3-14)	The tracking zone.	106
Fig. (3-15)	The flow chart of the used program.	107
Fig. (4-1)	The spectral response for the quadrant detector.	110
Fig. (4-2)	Divergence of the laser beam with the range.	114

Fig. (4-3)	The main menu of the program.	116
Fig. (4-4)	The relation between the received power and the range.	117
Fig. (4-5)	The relation between the visibility and the range.	118
Fig. (4-6)	The output of the computer when there is no error.	120
Fig. (4-7)	The digital signal when the spot is centered on the	121
	detector surface.	
Fig. (4-8)	The output of the computer when the target is moved.	122
Fig. (4-9)	The digital signal when the target is moved.	123
Fig. (4-10)	The object tracking by using the software.	127
Fig. (4-11)	Example of the filtering software.	128